* NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK 13902

March 21, 1979

NYNRC - 1020
File No. T4.2P3

Mr. Don E. Sells

Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
washington, D.C. 20555

SUBJECT: New Haven 1 and 2
Docket No. STN50-596 & STNS50-597

Dear Mr. Sells:

Attached are coupies of the letters sent to the Town
Supervisors at each alternate site as re.uired by recent amend-
ments to 10CFR2.101.

we met with local officials at each location on the
dates chown below:

March 1 - Northumberland Town Board

March 12 - Barton Town Board
Gardiner Town Board

March 13 - Montgomery County Boa:ru of Supervisors
(i ‘cluding Charleston Town Supervisor)

There were no requests for the ER or any other portions
of the application. However, people at each site were interested
in receiving copies of our reconnaissance level information
report, which we have agreed to send them (see attached 1 cters).

At each meeting, we passed out copies of the letters,
copies of our press release (attached), and extra maps of the
site location. 1In our presentation, we discussed the requiremen:i:z
for identifying additional alternate sites and summarized the
progress of our studies (siting study, detailed studies at two
sites, prime site selectiun, application) as well as describing
how we selected a site in each of the four areas (using siting
studv information to compare the ernvironmenctal and economic
characteristics to select the most suitable sites). Everyone
seemed to follrw what we were saying and to generally understand
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the process. Most of the questions concerned how we selected the
site in each region and how the local area would be invclved in
the licensing process. There was ample news coverage with several
follow=up interviews.

Tf you would like to know more about the announcements
at each site, please call Mr. T. J. Hadwin.

Very truly youss,

M. J. Ray
Manager - Nuclear Projects

MJR/TJH/1h
Attachments

cc: L. L. Staley
T. M. Turner
N. L. Yezzi
A. F. 2Zallnick
R. Gardner (S&W)
A. F. Kalfopulos (UE&C)
R. Schutt (HMLF)



NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

BINGHAMTON NEWYORK 13902

March 12, 1979

NYMISC - EO048
File No. T4.2P4

Edgar M. Dixson

Town Supervisor

317 Chemung Strest
Waverly, New York 14892

SUBJECT: New Haven 1 and 2
Dccket Nos. STNS50-596 and STNS50-597
Alternate Site Identification

Dear Mr. Dixson:

On November 22, 1978, New York State Electric & Gas
Corporation and Long Island Lighting Company filed applications
for permits to construct a 2500-megawatt nuclear power plant in
the Town of New Haven. The proposed site is located near Lake
Ontario in Oswego County, approximately 9 miles east of the City
of Oswego and 30 miles north of Syracuse. The application to the
New York State Board on Electric Generation Siting and the Environ-
ment identifies a preferred alternate site in the Town of Stuyvesant
on the Hudson River, approximately 12 mil2s south of Albany. In
recent proceedings before the Nuclesar Reg.'atory Commission, we
have been asked to identify four additional alternate sites for
the two-unit nuclear generating station.

I am writing to inform you that a site in the Town of
Barton, indicated on the attached map, has been designated as an
alternate site in response to the NRC request. A figure generally
descrising the plant and a detailed map of the site boundary are
also included. The three remaining alternate sites are near the
Upper Hudson River, the Mohawk River, and the Lower Hudson River.

A couy of the application to the Nuclear Regulatory
commiscion and the accoumpanying Environmental Report, and changes
to the document which relate to the alternate sites will be
provided to you at your request. The NRC's analysis of the
alternative sites will be included irn their draft Environmental
Statement. We would be glad to provide you with a copy of that
report, if you wish, when it is completed this fall, or you can
obtain a copy directly from the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
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Representatives from our Company will be meeting with
you in the near future to discuss this proceeding and the alternate
site in more detail. 1If at that time you can identify the type
of information you would be interested in, we will make sure that
you receive the necessary copie: At a later date if you need
additional information or have a. tuestions, please contact:

Mr. M. J. Ray, Manager-Nuclear Projects
New York State Electric & Gas Corporation
4500 Vestal Parkway East

Binghamton, New York 13902

Phone: (607) 729-2551, Ext. 421

In 1975 and 1976 a statewide survey to identify suit-
able power plant sites was undertaken. Although the site in your
area attracted favorable attention, New Haven and Stuyvesant were
announced as the preferred sites in July 197¢. A lengthy and
detailed study of the environmental, engineering, economic and
social characteristics of these two sites was conducted. By
April 1978 enough data had been accumulated to decide that New
Haven would be the prime and Stuyvesant the alternate site. Upon
completion of the studies, the New Haven si:e was designated as
the prime site and Stuyvesant the alternate in our application to
the New York State Board on Electric Genera ion Siting and the
Environment for permission tc build the plan.. An ap,lication
for a construction permit was made to the NRC for a generating
station at the New Haven site.

The NRC has asked for a description of the charac-
teristics of the Barton site and the other three alternate sites,
using information taken from published reports, maps and a recon-
naissance of the areas. .s this information is submitted to the
NRC, we will be glad to provide you with data concerning the site
in your area, if you are interested.

Should any licensing authority believe that the site
identified in your town is obviously superior or preferable to
the prime sites in the Town of New Haven or the alternate site in
ti.  Town of Stuyvesant, it would be necessary to conduct substan-
tial additicnal studies in the Town of Barton and in all proba-
bility new applications would have to be filed with the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission and the New York State Board on Electric
Generation Siting and the Envii-nment.

If you have any questions, please call us.
Very truly yours,
f/fzé“f‘,z' w

A. E. Kinti ‘
Vice President - Generation

AEK/TJH/1h

419
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NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION
BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK 13902

March 12 1979

NYMISC - E048
File No. T4.2P4

Calvin Humphrey

Town Supervisor

R.D. #1, Island Road
Esperance, New vyork 12066

SUBJECT: New Haven 1 and 2
Docket Nos. STN50-596 and STN50-597
Alternate Site Identification

Dear Mr. Humphrey:

on November 22, 1978, New vork State Electric & Gas
Corporation and Long [sland Lighting Ccmpany filed applications
for permits to construct a 2500-megawai: ~mclear power plant in
the Town of New Haven. The proposed sit. i located near Lake
Ontario in Oswego County, approximately 9 m: les east of the City
of Oswego and 30 miles north of Syracuse. The application to the
New York 3tate Board on Electric Generation siting and the Environ-
ment identifies a preferred alternate site in the Town of Stuyvesant
on the Hudson River, approximately 12 miles south of Albany. Ia
recent proceedings before the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, we
have been asked to identify four additional alternate sites for
the two-unit nuclear generating station.

I am writing to inform you that a site in the Town of
Charleston indicated on the attached map, has been designated as

_an alternate site in response to tne NRC request. A figure

generally describing the plant and a detailed map of the site
boundary are also included. The three remaining alternate sites
are near the Upper Hudson River, the Susquehanna River, and the
Lower Hudson River. '

A copy of the application to the Nuclear Regulatory
Commission and the accompanying Environmen.al Report, and changes
to the document which relate to the alternate sites will be
provided to you at your request. The NRC's analysis of the
alternative sites will be included in their draft Environmental
statement. We would be glad to provide you with a copy of that

report, if you wish, when it is completed this fall, or you can
obtain a copy directly from the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
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Representatives from our Cumpary v/ill be meeting with
you in the near future to discuss this pro~ceeding and the alternate
site in more detail. If at that time you can identify the type
of information you would be interested in, we will make sure that
you receive the necessary copies. At a later date if you nead
additional information or have any questions, please contact:

Mr. M. J. Ray, Manager-Nuclear Projects
New York State Electric & Gas Corporation
4500 Vestal Parkway East

Binghamton, New York 13902

Phone: (607) 729-2551, Ext. 421

In 1975 and 1976 a statewide survey to identify suit-
able power plant sites was undertaken. Although the site in your
area attracted favorable attention, New Haven and Stuyvesant were
announced as the preferred sites in July 1976. A lengthy and
detailed study of the environmental, engineering, economic and
social characteristics of these two sites was conducted. By
April 1978 enough data had been accumulated to decide that New
Haven would be the prime and Stuyvesant the alternate site. Upon
completion of the studies, the New Haven site was designated as
the prime site and Stuyvesant the alternate in our application to
the New York State Board on Electric Generation Siting and the
Environment for permission to build the plant. An application
for a construction permit was made to the NRC for a 4enerating
station at the New Haven sit:..

The NRC has aske ' for a description of the charac-
teristics of the Charleston site and the other three alternate
sites, using information taken frecm published reports, maps and a
reconnaissance of the areas. As tais information is submitted to
the NRC, we will be glad to provide you with data concerning the
site in your area, if you are in‘erested.

Should any licensing authority believe that the site
identified in your town is obviously superior or preferakle to
the prime site in the Town of New Haven or the alternate site in
the Town of Stuyvesant, it would be necessary to conduct substan=-
tial additional studies in the Town of Charleston and in all
probability new applications would have to be filed with the
Nuclear Regulatory Commission and the New York State Board on
Electric Generation Siting and the Environment.

If you have any questions, please call us.
Very truly yours.
< .
g,{.bg/[
A. E. Kintigh
Vice President - Generation
AEK/TJH/1lh
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NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

RINGHAMTON NEWYORK 13902

March 12, 1979

NYMISC - E048
File No. T4.2P4

William Sherman

Town Supervisor

R.D. #1

Gansevoort, New York 12831

SUBJECT: New Haven 1 and 2
Docket Nos. STNS50-596 and STNS0-597
Alternate Site Identification

Dear Mr. Sherman:

On November 22, 1978, New York State Electric & Gas
Corporation and Long Island Lighting Ccmpany filed applications
for permits to constrnct a 2500-megawatt nuclear power plant in
the Town of New Haven. The proposed site is located near Lake
Ontario in Oswego County, approximately 9 miles east of the City
of Oswego and 30 miles north of Syracuse. The application to the
New York State Board on Electric Generation Siting and the Environ-
asent identifies a preferred alternate site in the Town of Stuyvesant
on the Hudson River, approximately 12 miles south of Albany. In
recent proceedings before the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, we
have been asked to identify four additional alternate sites for
the two-unit nuclear generating station.

I am writing to inform you that a site in the Town of
Northumberland, indicated on the attached map, has been designuted
as an witermnate site in response to the NRC request. A figure
generally describing the ple = and a detailed map of the site
boundary are also included. The three remaining alternate sites
are near the Susqguehanna River, the Mohawk River, and the Lower
Hudson River. '

2 copy of the application to the Nuclear :2gulatory
Commission and the accompanying Environmental Repori, and changes
to the document which relate tc the alternate sites will be
provided to you at your request. The NRC's analysis of the
alternative sites will be included in their draft Enviroumental
Statement. We would be glad to provide you with a copy of that
report, if you wish, when it is completed this fall, or you can
obtain a copy directly from the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

419 330
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Representatives from our Company will be meeting with
you in the near future to discuss this proceeding and the alternate
site in more detail. If at that time you can identify the type
of information you would be interested in, we will make sure that
you receive the necessary copies. At a later date if you need
additional information or have any questions, please contact:

Mr. M. J. Ray, Manager-Nuclear Projects
New York State Electric & Gas Corporation
4500 Vestal Parkway East

Binghamton, New York 13902

Phone: (607) 729-2551, Ext. 421

In 1975 and 1976 a statewide survey to identify suit-
able power plant sites was undertaken. Although the site in your
area attracted favorable attention, New Haven and Stuyvesant were
announced as the preferred sites in July 1976. A lengthy and
detailed study of the environmental, engineering, economic and
social characteristics of these two sites was conducted. By
April 1978 enough data had been accumulated to decide that New
Haven would be the prime and Stuyvesant the alternate site. Upon
completion of the studies, the New Haven site was designated as
the prime site and Stuyvesant the alternate in our application to
the New York State Board on Electric Ceneration Siting and the
Envirornment for permission to build the plant. An application
for a construction permit was made to the NRC for a generating
station at the New Haven site.

The NRC has asked for a description of the charac-
teristics of the Northumberland site and the other three alternate
sites, using information taken from published reports, maps and a
reconnaissance of the areas. As this information is submitted to
the NRC, we will be glad to provide you with data conc-erning the
site in your area, if you are interested.

Should any licensing authority believe that the cite
identified in your town is obviously superior or preferable to
the prime site in the Town of New Haven or the alternate site in
the Town of Stuyvesant, it would be necessary to conduct substan-
tial additional studies in the Tuwn of Northumberland and in all
probability new applications would have to be filed with the
Nuclear Regulatory Commission and the New York State Becard on
Electric Generation Siting and the Environment.

If you have any questions, please call us.
Very truly yours,
> .
(4K ’"’f;}:‘/{

A. E. Kinti .
Vice President - Generation

iy

AEK/TJH/1h
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NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION
BINGHAMTO N, NEW YORK 13902

March 12, 1979

NYMISC - EO048
File No. T4.2P4

william Keeping
Town Supervisor
Minnewaska Trail
Gardiner, New York 12525

SUBJECT: New Haven 1 and 2
Docket Nos. STN50-596 and STNS50-597
Alternate Site ldentification

Dear Mr. Keeping:

On November 22, 1978, New York State Electric & Gas
Corporation and Long Island Lighting Company filed applications
for permits to construct a 2500-mega~att nuclear power plant 1in
the Town of New Haven. The proposed site is located near Lake
Ontario in Oswego County, approximately 9 miles east of the City
of Oswego and 30 miles north of Syracuse. The application to the
New York State Board on Electric Ceneration Siting and the Environ=-
ment identifies a preferred alternate site in the Town of Stuyvesant
or. the Hudson River, approximately 12 miles south of Albany. In
recent proceedings before the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, we
have been asked to identify four additional alternate sites for
the two-unit nuclear generating station.

{ am writing to inform you that a site in the Town of
GCardiner indicated on the attached r ~. has been designated as an
alternate site in response to the NRC request. A figure generally
describing the plant and a detailed map of tune site bounda:y are
also included. The three remaining alternate sites are near the
Upper Hudson River, the Susquehanna River, and the Mohawk River.

A copy of the application to the Nuclear Regulatory
Commission and the accompanying Environmental Report, and changes
to the document which relate to the alternate sites will be
provided to you at your request. The NRC's analysis of the
alternative sites will be included in their draft Environmental
Statement. We would be glad to provide you witi a copy of that
report, if you wish, when it is completed this fall, or you can
obtain a copy directly from the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

4
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Representatives from our Company will be meeting with
you in the near future to discuss this proceeding and the alternate
site in rore detail. If at that time you .an identify the type
of information you would be interested in, we will make sure that
you receive the necessary copies. At a later date if you need
additional informaticn or have any guestions, please contact:

Mr. M. J. Ray, Manager-Nucl=ar Projects
New York State Electric & Gas Corporatien
4500 Vestal Parkway East

Binghamton, New York 13902

Phone: (607) 729-2551, Ext. 421

In 1975 and 1976 a statewide survey to identify suit-
able power plant sites was undertaken. Althougl. the site in your
area attracted favorable attention, New Haven and Stuyvesant were
arnounced as the preferred sites in July 1976. A lengthy and
detailed study of the environmental, engineering, economic and
social characteristics of these two sites was conductecd. By
April 1978 enough data had been accumulated to decide that New
Haven would be the prime and Stuyvesant the alternate site. Upon
completion of th= studies, the New Haven site was designated as
the prime site and Stuyvesant the alterunate in our applicaticn to
the New York ftate Board on Elect~ic Generation Siting and the
Environment for permission to build the plant. An application
for a construction permit was made to the NRC foi a generating
station at the New Haven site.

The NRC has asked for a description : . the charac-
teristics of the Gardiner site and the other thr:e alternate
sites, using information taken from published reports, maps and a
reconnaissance of the areas. As this information is submitted to
the NRC, we will be glad to provide you with data concerning the
site in your area, if you are interested.

Should any licensing authority believe that the site
identified in your town is obviously superior or preferable to
the prime site in the Town of New Haven or the alteinate site in
the Town of Stuyvesant, it would be necessary to conducl substan=-
tial additional studies in the Town of Gardiner and in all proba-
bility new applications would have to be filed with the Nuc.zar
Regulatory Commission and the New York State Board on Electric
Generation Siting and the Environment.

If you have any questions, please call us.
Very truly yours,
A. E. Kintigh
Vice President - Generation
AEK/TJH/]h
Attachments
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NEW YORK SiAlL ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK 139202

March 21, 197a

NYMISC - EO064
File No. T4.zP4

Mv. Edgar M. Dixson
Town Supervisor

317 Chemung Street
Waverly, New York 14892

Dear Mr. Dixson:

Thank you for giving us the copportunity to speak with
vou and explain why we have identified an alternative power plant
site in the Town of Barton. I hope the information we gave you
was adequate to answer most of your questions, if not, please
call me and I will be glad to answer any additional gquestions.

In April, we will be sending yr 1 a summary description
of our site selection process and the reconnaissance level infor-
mation pertaining to the Barton site. We will continue to notify
you of any major events in licensing process which pertain to the
Barton site.

Very truly yours,

Wbl
T. J. Hadwin

TJH/1h
cc: L. *. Staley
{79
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NEW YORK S{ATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

BINCHAMTON, NEW YORK 3902

March 21, 1979

NYMISC - E064
File No. T4.2P4

Mr. Calvin Humphrey

Town Supervisor

RD #1, Island Road
Esperance, New York 12066

Dear Mr. Humphrey:

Thank you for giviag us the opportunity to speak with
you and explain why we have identified an alternative power plant
site in the Town of Charleston. I hope the .nformation we gave
you was adequate to ancwer most of your gquestions, if not, please
call me and I will be c¢lad to answer anv additional questions.

In April, we will be sending you a summary description
of our site selection process and the reconnaissance level infoz-
mation pertaining to the Charleston site. We will continue to
notify you of any major events in licensing process which pertain
to the Charleston site.

Very truly yours,
()
/—T\.' Hadwin S
TJH/1h

cc: L. L. Staley




NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

BIN., 1AMTON, NEW YORK 17902

March 21, 1979

NYMISC - EO063
File No. T4.2P4

Mr. william Sherman

Town Supervisor

RD #1

Gansevoort, New York 12831

Dear Mr. Sherman:

Thank you for giving us the opportunity to speak with
you and explain why we have identified an alternative power plant

‘site in the Town of Northumberland. I hope the information we

gave you was adequate to answer most of your questions, if not, _
please call me and I will be glad to answer any additional questions.

In April, we will be sending you & summary description
of our site selection process 2,d the reconnaissance level infor-
mation partaining to the Northumberland site. We will continue
to notify you of any major events in licensing process which
pertain to the Northumberland site.

Very truly yours,

LLSES
L. L. Staleyf?éw

LLS/TJH/1h

cc: T. J. Hadwin




NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION

BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK 13902

March 21, 1979

NYMISC - E063
File No. T4.2P4

Mr. William Keeping

Town Supervisor
Minnewzska Trail
Gardine., New York 12525

Dear Mr. Keeping:

Thark you for giving us the opportunity to speak with
you and explain why we have identified an alternative power plant
site in the Town o:f Gardiner. I hope the information we gave ycu
was adequate to answer most of your questions, if not, please
call me and I will be glad to answer any additional questiors.

In April, we will be sending you a summary description
of our site selection process and the reconnaissance level infor-
mation pertaining to the Gardiner site. We will continue to
notify you of any major events in licensing process which pertain
to the Gardiner site.

Very truly yours,
ézz C D)
L. L. Stal n

LLS/TJH/1h

cc: T. J. Hadwin




NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORAION

BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK 13902

March 21, 1979

NYMISC - EO064
File No. T4.2P4

Mr. Devito

County Administrator
Montgomery County
Office Building

Fonda, New York 12068

Dear Mr. DeVito:

Thank you for giving us the opportunity to speak with
you and explain why we have identified an alternative power plant
site in the Town of Charleston. I hope the information we gave
you was adequate to answer most of your questions, if not, please
call me and I will be glad to answer any additional gquestions.

In April, we will be sending you a summary description
of our site selection process and the reconnaissance level infor-

mation pertaining to the Charleston site. We will continue to
notify you of any major events in licensing process which pertair

to the Charleston site.
Very trj7y yours,
Q%/hm

Hadwin
TJH/1lh
cc: L. L. Staley

.
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"New Haven and Stuyvesant arz the two sites where we have
serious intentions," said Mr. Kintigh. He po:nted out that NYSE&G
and Long Island Lighting Company, its partn:r in this project, chose
thore two after conducting a statewide sit2 search from May 1975 to
July 1976. The two companies then perforried more than a year of
environmental, engineering, econoiic and social séudies at the two
sites before making New Haven their first choice and Stuyvesant their
second in April 1978. The companies included both sites in their
application last November to the New York State Board on Electric
Generation Siting and the Environment for permission to build the
nuclear plant. They cited New Haven in their application tc the NRC
last November.

By contrast, said Mr. Kintigh, "no extensive studies have
been carried out in Barton or at the other three alternate sites.

At present therefore only New Haven or Stuyvesant can be licensed as
power plant sites.”

However, he explained, these four alternate sites will
enable the NRC staff to conduct their own independent site analy is.
"We are confident that, after completing their evaluation, the NPC
staff will reaffirm our selection of New H.ven as a good power plant
site," he Jaid.

Anyone wishing to receive more information about the power
plant project or the Barton site should contact Michael J. Ray,
manager--nuclear projects, NYSEsG, 4500 Vestal Parkway East,
Binghamton, New York 13902.

The twec utilities hope to start construction of the plant
in 1982 and to complete the first 1l,250-megawatt generating unit in
1991 and the second 1,250-megawatt unit in 1993. 419 546

-30-
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"New Haven and Stuyvesant are the two sites where we have
serious intentions. said Mr. Xintigh. He pointed out that NYSE&C
and Long Island Lighting Company, its partner in this project, chose
those two after conducting a statewide site search from May 1975 to
July 1976. The two companies then performed more than a year of
environmental, engineering, economic and sociai studies at the
two sites before making New Haven their firet clioice and Stuyvesant
their second in April 1978. The companies included both sites
in their application last November to the New York State Bcard on
Electric Generation Siting and the Environment for permission to
build the nuclear plant. They cited New Haven in their application
to the NRC last November.

By contrast, said Mr. Kintigh, ".> extensive studies have
been carried out in Charleston or at the other three alternate sites.
At present therefore only New Haven or Stuyvesant can be licensed as
power plant sites."

However, he explained, these four alternate sites will
enable the NRC staff to conduct their own indepenuent site analysi:-
"We are confident that, after completing their evaluation, the NRC
staff will reaffirm our selection of New Haven as a good power plant
site, " he said.

Anyone wishing to receive more information about the power
plant project or the Charleston site saould contact Michael J. Ray,
manager--nuclear projects, NYSE&G, 4500 Vestal Parkway East,
Binghamton, New York 1.302.

The two utilities hope to start construction of the plant in
1982 and to complete the first 1,250-megawatt generating unit in 1991

and the second 1,250-megawatt unit in 1993. 4] 9 ‘343?
3/13/79 =30-
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preferred alternate site lies within the Town of Stuyve<ant near
the Hudscn River and north of the City of Hudson.

"New Haven and Stuyvesant are the two sites where we have
serious intention. ," said Mr. Kintigh. He pointed cut that NYSE&G
and Long Island Lighting Company, its partner in this project, chose
those two after conducting a statewide site search from May 1975 to
July 1976. “he cwo companies then performed more than a year of
environmental, engineering, economic and social studies at the two
sites before making New Haven their first choice and Stuyvesant their
second in April 1978. The companies included both sites in
their application last November to the New York State Board on
Electric Generation Siting and the Environment for permission to
build the nuclear plant. They cited New liaven in their application
to the NRC last November.

By contrast, said Mr. Kitign, "no extensive studies have
been carried out in Northumberland or at the other three alternate
sit?s. At present therefore only New Haven or Stuyvesant can be
licensed as power plant sites.”

Hcwever, he expirained, these [our alternate sites wili
enable the NRC staff to conduct their own independent site analysis.
"We are confident that, after completing their evaluation, the NRC
staff will reaffirm our selection of New Haven as a good power
plant site," he said.

Anyone wishing to receive nore information about the power
plant project or the Northumberland site should contact Michael J.
Ray, manager--nuclear projects, NYSE&G, 4500 Vestal Parkway East,

Binghamton, Ne York 13902. 419 m
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The two utilities hope to start construction of the plant
in 1982 and to .omplete the first 1,250-megawatt generating unit in

1991 and the second 1,250-megawatt unit in 1953.

3/1/79
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"New Haver and Stuyvesant are the two sites where we have
serious intentions," said Mr. Kintigh. He pointed out that NYSE:&G
and Long Island Ligh.ing Company, its partner in this project, chose
those two after conducting a statewvide site search from May 1975
to July 1976. The t+o companies then performed more than a year of
envirormental, engineering, ecouaomic and social studies at the two
sites before making New Haven their first choice and Stuyvesant their
second in April 1978. The companies included both sites in their
application last November to the New York State Board on Electric
Generation Siting and the Environment for permission to build the
nuclear plant. They cited New Haven in their application to the
NRC last November.

By contrast, said Mr. Kintigh, "no extensive studies .ave
been carried out in Gardiner or at the other three alternate sites.
At present therefore only New Haven or Stuyvesant can be licensed
as power plant sites."

However, he explained, these four alternate sites will
ernable the NRC staff to conduct their own indevendent site analysais.
"We are confident that, after completing their evaluation, the NRC
staff will reaffirm our selection of New Haven as a good power plant
site,’' he said.

Anyone wishing to receive more information about the power
plant project or the Gardiner site should contact Michael J. Ray,
manager--nuclear projects, NYSE&G, 4500 Vestal Parkway East,
Binghamton, New York 13902.

The two utilities hopr to start construction cf the plant
in 1982 and to complete the first 1,250-megawatt generating unit in

111 83

1991 and the second 1,250-megawatt unit in 1993.
3/12/79 -30~-
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